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VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) X Waiver of First Requested
X Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: March 8, 2016 (B of T) Date: March 17, 2016
TITLE: ZBA 16-01; 95 S. Columbine Avenue (IL Route 53)

SUBMITTED BY:  Department of Community Development-WA_

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Your Zoning Board of Appeals submits for your consideration its recommendation on the above
referenced petition. The petitioner requests that the Village approve a variation from Section
155.210(A)(2)(b) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow a detached accessory building to be
located in front of the principal building that is nearest to the front lot line for the subject
property located within the R2 Single-Family Residential Zoning District.

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 4-0.

The petitioner requests a waiver of first reading of the Ordinance.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:

Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date




MEMORANDUM

TO: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

FROM: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development W&
DATE: March 17, 2016

SUBJECT: ZBA 16-01; 95 S. Columbine Avenue (IL Route 53)

Please find the following items for Village Board consideration as part of the March 17, 2016
Village Board meeting:

1. Zoning Board of Appeals referral letter;

2. IDRC report for ZBA 16-01;

3. An Ordinance granting approval of the requested variation; and
4. Supporting documentation (plans, response to standards, pictures, etc.) associated with
the petition.

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 4-0. Please
place this petition on the March 17, 2016 Board of Trustees consent agenda. The petitioner
requests a waiver of first reading of the Ordinance.
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Village Manager
Scott R. Niehaus

“QOur shared Vision for
Lombard is a community
of excellence exemplified
by its government working
together with residents and
businesses to create a
distinctive sense of spirit
and an outstanding quality

of life.”

"The Mission of the Village
of Lombard is 1o provide
superior and responsive
governmental services to
the people of Lombard.”

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 E. Wilson Ave.

Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926

(630) 620-5700 Fax (630) 620-8222
www.villageoflombard.org

March 17, 2016

Mr. Keith Giagnorio
Village President, and
Board of Trustees
Village of Lombard

Subject: ZBA 16-01; 95 S. Columbine Avenue (IL Route 53)
Dear President and Trustees:

Your Zoning Board of Appeals submits for your consideration its
recommendation on the above referenced petition. The petitioner
requests that the Village approve a variation from Section
155.210(A)(2)(b) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow a
detached accessory building to be located in front of the principal
building that is nearest to the front lot line for the subject property
located within the R2 Single-Family Residential Zoning District.
(DISTRICT #1)

The Zoning Board of Appeals conducted a public hearing on
February 24, 2016.

Mr. Ron Space, Ms. Sue Space and staff were sworn in by
Chairperson DeFalco to offer testimony. Ms. Space stated that the
request is for a shed on their property. Mr. Space said the house is at
the rear of the property and most people mistake their garage as their
house. Ms. Space said they would like to keep the shed at its current
location because there is no room behind the house for the shed. Mr.
Space stated that the shed cannot be seen from the street.

Chairperson DeFalco questioned if there was anyone else present to
speak in favor of or against the petition. Hearing none, staff was
asked for their presentation.

Tami Urish Planner 1, stated that the IDRC report is to be entered into
the public record in its entirety. Ms. Urish said house is located at
the rear of the property and there are no other alternative locations on
the lot other than in front of the house. Staff can support the
variation base on the three other properties within the immediate
neighborhood that have accessory structures in front of house that are
set at the back of the lot. Therefore the impact on the neighborhood
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is minimal. Also, in consideration of precedence, two similar petitions were approved in the past
ten years.

Chairperson DeFalco then opened the meeting for discussion by the ZBA members.

Mr. Young asked why the complaint was made two years ago with the petition coming forward
after a length of time. Ms. Urish responded that we provide for approximately sixty days to
rectify circumstances and is generally a work in progress. Mr. Young asked if Exhibit C is the
shed. Ms. Urish responded that Exhibit C is the shed with the addition of walls. Mr. Space
indicated that the shed has walls.

Chairman DeFalco asked the petitioners how long they have lived at the subject property. Mr.
Space responded with thirty years. Chairman DeFalco asked how long had the shed been on the
property. Mr. Space responded with eight years.

Mr. Young asked the petitioner what size is the existing shed. Mr. Space responded that the shed
needs to be shortened by four feet.

Chairman DeFalco noted that one of the conditions of approval is the garage door to be replaced
with a standard door. Mr. Space agreed that he is to remove the garage door.

Mr. Young asked staff if other violations of the property could have been addressed through
additional variations. Ms. Ganser responded that the only required variation pertains to zoning
and that you cannot apply for a variation from the nuisance chapter.

Chairperson DeFalco stated that the petitioner will make modifications related to the conditions
listed in the staff report.

On a motion by Mr. Young, and a second by Ms. Newman, that the Zoning Board of Appeals
recommend a variation from Section 155.210(A)(2)(b) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to
allow a detached accessory building to be located in front of the principal building that is nearest
to the front lot line for the subject property located within the R2 Single-Family Residential
Zoning District for approval of ZBA 16-01 by a vote of 4 to 0 to the Village Board, subject to the
five (5) conditions:

1. The shed is not to exceed 352 square feet. All other accessory structures are to be
removed with the exception of the existing legal non-conforming garage;

2. The petitioner shall reconstruct the shed to be enclosed with a door or double doors
not to exceed six feet wide;

3. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee Report;
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4. Such approval shall become null and void unless work thereon is substantially under
way within twelve (12) months of the date of issuance, unless extended by the Board
of Trustees prior to the expiration of the ordinance granting the variation; and
5. In the event that the principal structure on the subject property is damaged or
destroyed to fifty-percent (50%) of its value, the new structure and accessory
structures shall meet all Code provisions.
Respectfully,
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
John DeFalco '
Chairperson
Zoning Board of Appeals

HACD\WORDUSERVZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-01\ZBA 16-01_Referral Letter.docx



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

February 24, 2016
Title

ZBA 16-01
Petitioner & Property Owner

Ron Space
95 S. Columbine Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Property Location

95 S. Columbine Avenue
(05-12-205-005)
Trustee District #1

Zoning

R2 Single Family Residence
Existing Land Use

Single Family Home

Comprehensive Plan

Low Density Residential
Approval Sought

A variation from Section
155.210(A)2)b)  of the
Lombard Zoning Ordinance to
allow a detached accessory
building or structure to be in
front of the front wall of a
principal structure that s
nearest to the front lot line.

Prepared By

Tami Urish

Planner [

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT
95 S. Columbine Avenue (IL Route 53)

LOCATION MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property owner/petitioner constructed an accessory structure
without a permit at an undetermined date. Based on a property
maintenance complaint received by the Village on March 11, 2014, |
staff visited the property and observed the non-complaint structure
behind the garage. When a permit was submitted for this
structure, it was discovered that it is located in front of the principal
structure of the lot. The single family home is located within the
rear yard of the lot, approximately nine feet (9') from the rear
property line. There is not adequate space to place the shed behind

or to the side of the house therefore a variance is required.

APPROVALS REQUIRED

The petitioner requests that the Village grant a variation from
Section 155.210(A)(2)(b) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to
allow a detached accessory building to be located in front of the
principal building that is nearest to the front lot line.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The property contains an approximately 1,093 square foot one-
story single family residence, an existing detached garage with
associated driveway, patio, and a shed. According to Milton
Township records, the house was built in 1924, The existing garage

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-01\ZBA 16-01_IDRC Report.docx 1



PROJECT STATS
Lot & Bulk
Parcel Size: 10,302 sq. ft.
Building 1,093 sq. ft.
(Single Family
Home) Size:
Lot Coverage: 46%
Reqd. Setbacks & Proposed
Dimensions {approx. in
parens.)
Front (west) 30’ (113")

Side (north) 6 (11"
Side (south) 6 (22"
Rear (east) 35’ (9")

Submittals

1. Petition for public hearing
submitted on January 3,
2016;

2. Response to Standards for
Variations prepared and
submitted by the petitioner
on January 20, 2016;

3. Plat of Survey, dated July

| 20, 1980 prepared by
Richard C. Field with site
plan submitted by the
petitioner on January 3,
2016 (the scale of the
buildings adjusted by staff);

4. Proposed elevation
prepared and submitted by
the petitioner on January
20, 2016.

was approved with a permit and built in 1992. Prior to 2001, a
variance was not required as this provision of Section 155.210(A)(2)
of the zoning code was amended at this time.

The subject property is surrounded by single-family homes to the
north, east and south with IL. Route 53 and Interstate 355 to the

S treet view

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW

Building Division:

A full review will be conducted during the building permit review

process. The following conditions are requested by the Building

Division:

1. The existing shed needs to be reduced in size to have the
total square footage of the accessory structures be less than
the total square footage of the principal structure.

2. The proposed “shed” currently would not be classified as a
shed since it has a large overhead garage door and a car
inside. The owner has agreed to remove the overhead door
and install a door or double doors not to exceed six feet
wide. A shed does not require a concrete floor, electric,
etc. as it is currently; however a garage does.

Fire Department:
The Fire Department has no issues or concerns regarding the
project.

Private Engineering Services (PES):
Private Engineering Services has no comments.

Public Works:
The Department of Public Works has no issues or concerns
regarding the project.

H:ACD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-01\2BA 16-01_IDRC Report.docx



Planning Services Division:
The existing property is non-conforming in that the majority of the principal structure (house) is located
within the rear yard. The house is located
approximately 113’ from the front property line with
the placement of accessory structures behind the

principal structure’s front wall burdensome.

Setbacks: Principal Structure (House)

Front | 30' formulated 113
Interior Side | 6’ 11722
Rear | 35’ 9’
Location of Accessory Structures

structure (house)

Garage | Behind front wall In front of house
of principal (legal non-
structure (house) conforming)
Shed | Behind front wall In front of house
of principal (non-conforming,

seeking relief)

Bulk R2 Regulations Existing . }O-Use'b": L B TR I
Regulations Structures \ \ L SRR

In consideration of the surrounding neighborhood,
two properties (85 and 87 S. Columbine Avenue) to
the north of the subject property maintain principal
structures at the rear of the lot with accessory
structures in front of the principal structures. In
addition, there are no homes located along the west
side of Columbine Avenue (IL Route 53) across from
the subject property. The existing garage blocks the view of both the shed and the house from the street
point of view. The shed is in line with the houses located at 91 and 97 S. Columbine Avenue on either side
of the subject property. However if the subject property’s house were positioned on the lot per code, the
neighbor’s view would be of the house’s walls instead of the garage and shed. The shed should be enclosed
by walls in order to screen stored items in consideration to abutting properties.

Property comparison

As noted in the Building Division’s comments the existing garage and the existing shed's combined square
footage exceed the square footage of the principal structure which is not permitted per Section
155.210(B)(1)(a): The combined area of all accessory buildings shall not exceed the total ground floor area of the
principal residence. As the petitioner previously discussed and agreed with staff, the existing shed is to be
reduced to a maximum of 352 square feet as the existing garage is 724 square feet. All other accessory
structures are to be removed, leaving the garage and the shed a5 the only accessory structures on the lot.

Staff finds that the location of the principal structure to the rear of the lot is unique when compared to the
overall Village housing stock; the immediate neighborhood of five houses has a majority of houses with this
arrangement. Therefore the addition of the shed has minimal impact on the overall appearance of the
neighborhood.

In consideration of precedent, staff has identified two similar cases that appeared before the Zoning Board
of Appeals within the last ten (10) years.

H:ACD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-01\ZBA 16-01_IDRC Report.docx



CASE NO. DATE ADDRESS SUMMARY ZBA BoT

ZBA 07-11 | 10/4/2007 1020 Kenilworth Ave, Accessory structure in front of | Approved, 5-0 | Approved, 6-0

principal structure.

ZBA 05-16 | 8/18/2005 332 S. Edson Ave. Accessory structure in front of | Approved, 5-1 | Approved, 6-0

principal structure.

1.

A variation may only be granted if there is a demonstrated hardship that distinguishes the subject property
from other properties in the area. Staff finds that the hardship for the variation is due to the location of the
existing single family home and that the standards have been affirmed. The proposed improvements will not
adversely affect this or other properties in the neighborhood. Staff can support the variation.

FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS
The Department of Community Development has determined that the information presented has

affirmed the Standards for Variations for the requested variation. Based on the above considerations, the
Inter-Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals make the following
motion recommending approval of the aforementioned variation:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the requested variation does comply
with the Standards for Variations in the Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and, therefore, I move that the
Zoning Board of Appeals find that the findings included as part of the Inter-Departmental Review

Committee Report be the findings of the Zoning Board of Appeals and recommend to the Corporate
Authorities approval of ZBA 16-01; subject to the following conditions:

The shed is not to exceed 352 square feet. All other accessory structures are to be removed with

the exception of the existing legal non-conforming garage;

The petitioner shall reconstruct the shed to be enclosed with a door or double doors not to exceed

six feet wide;

The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental

Review Committee Report;

Such approval shall become null and void unless work thereon is substantially under way within
twelve (12) months of the date of issuance, unless extended by the Board of Trustees prior to the
expiration of the ordinance granting the variation; and

In the event that the principal structure on the subject property is damaged or destroyed to fifty-
percent (50%) of its value, the new structure and accessory structures shall meet all Code
provisions.

Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

/'/\——-— S LN
William J. Heniff, AICP ~ ~
Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-01\ZBA 16-01_{DRC Report.docx




EXHIBIT A: RESPONSE TO STANDARDS AS PREPARED BY THE PETITIONER
XI. STANDARDS FORVARIATIONS

The followingis an excapt fromthe Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of
these standards should be provided for all variations of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance and
Lombard Sign Ordinance.

SECTION 155.103.C.7 OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:

Theregulations of this ordinance shallnot be variedumless findings basedon the evidence
presentedaremade in eachspecific case that affirms eachofthe following standards:

1. Because ofthe particular physical sumroundings, shape, ortopographical conditions of the
specific propetymvolved, a pamcularhmhhp to theownerwouldresult, as

distingiished frama mere incanvenience, if the strict letter of theregulations were to be
applied.

Due to the particularphysical surroundings/shape of the specific property invalved,
the placement of the home is situated where as there is not a substantial amount of
space for a backyard. The southeast back corner of the home is approximately nine
(9) feetfrom the property line(see plat of survey) and brings a particular hardship
in thata shed cannot be placed behind the home when applying to the strictletter of

the regulations.

2. The conditions upon which anapplication for a vanationis based are uniqueto the
property for which the vanation is sought, and are notgenerally applicable to other
property within the same zoning classification.

The condition, upon which this application for a variation is based, is unique to the
property andis notgenerally applicable to other property within the same zoning
classification. The home on this propertywas built on the utmost rear of the
property, leaving approximately nine (9) feet between the southeast property line
{see plat of survey) and the rear of the home. This home was builtin the early
1900°s.

3. Thepwposeofthe variationisnot based primarily upona desire to increase finandal
gain.
Thereisno financialgain to the property owners or anyone else by granting this
variance.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance andhas not beencreated by
any person presently having an interestin the property.
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EXHIBIT A: RESPONSE TO STANDARDS AS PREPARED BY THE PETITIONER, PAGE 2

The hardship caused by this ordinance has notbeen created by any person withan
interestin the property. The hardshipis a result of the placement of the home in
relation to the back propertyline.

5. The granting of thevanation willnot be detrimental to the public welfare orimjuriousto
otherpropety orimprovements in the neighb arhoo din which the propertyislocated

Granting of this variation to allow the shed to remain in the front of the house and
behind the garage (builtin 1992 with a VOL approved permit)in relation to the
front of the property lineis the best case scenario for the public welfare and the
neighborhood. In its currentlocation, itis nearlyinvisible from the street on which
our property islocated. Movingit to the back of the yard would be physically
impossible. The shedisnot placedin an obtrusive areain relation to the neighbors
on cither side of the property. The neighbors on both sides of the property do not
have any concerns with the shed.

6. The granting ofthevanation will not alter the essential chamcter ofthe neighborhood:
and,

Granting of this variation will allow the essential character of the neighborhood to
remain unchanged. Failure to grant this variation would mean that the shed would
need to be located behind the home in order to be compliant with regulations; in this
particularcase itis physicallyimpossible.

7. Theproposedvanationwill notimpair anadequte supply of ight andairto adjacent
property or substantially increasethe congestionofthe public streets, orincrease the
danger of fire, orimpair natural drainage or create dramage problems onadjacent
propexties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood.

The proposed variation will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent
property’s, will not substantially increase the congestion of the public streets,
increase the danger of fire, impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on
adjacent properties, endanger public safety, or substantially diminish or impair the
property values within the neighborhood. The shed has been inits currentlocation
since 2007 and has not created any issues.

HACO\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2016\ZBA 16-01\2BA 16-01_IDRC Report.docx
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EXHIBIT B: PLAT OF SURVEY AND SITE PLAN
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EXHIBIT C: ELEVATION

20'W x 18°L x 8.6’H Storage Sheiter

Model Number: 225180085Ehete IR

Description & Documents ™

Protect yaur car, bagt, SUV or ether vakitbio oqupment from the autdoar Easy wth qur patanted “Sip Fit' connecticns makas bus carport a true Do-d
Yourself projact requining simple too's Guivenized 7° x 3° stesl frama offers durebiity and superior nest proaction Graund anchors inciuded Rosf sheat matal and (3staness
80ld sepsrately For 8 sugpestod materials iist, visit our Buiging Malersls desk (207W% « 201 » 7 5'H Mode! Shown)

& Frame enpineered o1 437 groundi30P 1001 enow load and B0 MPH wind load whan anchored per insbuctons. Pleaps consu your bulkiing departmant for focsl 60000 belare

purehasing.
®  Acluatlongth of frams w5 187 20 length indudes ¢ ovarhang of metal shaathng on both ends
] Gabvanized 2° x 3" stect trame oflers y and st p
®  Side Wall Height 8" 6", Peak Haight 11°'6°
¢ )12 Root Fitch
®  Inesior Clearance Helight 8 5-1/2°
®  Roof sheatng will come dowr the aldes approximately S5 inches
L] Altached sssembly video teprosems luat one size amd is inderded &8 6 general outine of how to assemite verss tibe Yames

Dimeneions: 20W x 181 x 8.5'H Frame Size
arend Name: VarsaTude

emitube

Tachnica! . v PP €
Inatattation ny. siow PDF fls

TDMNFH&YNWMMEMWRW&O&HW. # you don't have 1t, chek horo ANd dowrdoad it far free from Adobe's Gile

Pigass Note: Prces, promotans, styles and avaifabity may vary by store and onlme. While we @0 ouf best o provide accurate item
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Urish, Tami

To: Sue Space
Subject: RE: 95 S Columbine, ZBA meeting

From: Sue Space [mailto:spacesue@aol.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 4:44 PM

To: Urish, Tami
Cc: Imdyno@aol.com
Subject: Re: 95 S Columbine, ZBA meeting

Dear Tami (and Lombard Village Board),
| am writing to request a waiver of the first reading of our petition, (we have a recommendation of approval from the ZBA
at the 2/24/16 hearing) and would like to receive our permit as soon as possible.

Thank you,

Ron and Sue Space
95 S. Columbine Ave.
Lombard



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A VARIATION OF
THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE TITLE 15,
CHAPTER 155 OF THE CODE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

(ZBA 16-01; 95 S. Columbine Avenue)

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard have
heretofore adopted the Lombard Zoning Ordinance, otherwise known as Title 15, Chapter 155 of
the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is zoned R2 Single-Family Residence District; and,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Village of Lombard requesting a
variation from Section 155.210 (A)(2)(b) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow a detached
accessory building to be located in front of the principal building that is nearest to the front lot
line; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been conducted by the Zoning Board of Appeals on
February 24, 2016 pursuant to appropriate and legal notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has forwarded its findings and
recommendations to the Board of Trustees with a recommendation of approval of the requested
variation; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best
interest of the Village of Lombard to approve the requested variation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That a variation is hereby granted from the provisions of Title 15,
Chapter 155, Section 155.210 (A)(2)(b) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance to allow a detached
accessory building to be located in front of the principal building that is nearest to the front lot
line.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall be granted subject to compliance with the
following conditions:

1. The shed is not to exceed 352 square feet. All other accessory structures are to be
removed with the exception of the existing legal non-conforming garage;

2. The petitioner shall reconstruct the shed to be enclosed with a door or double doors
not to exceed six feet wide;



Ordinance No.
Re: ZBA 16-01

Page 2

3. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee Report;

4. Such approval shall become null and void unless work thereon is substantially under
way within twelve (12) months of the date of issuance, unless extended by the Board
of Trustees prior to the expiration of the ordinance granting the variation; and

5. In the event that the principal structure on the subject property is damaged or
destroyed to fifty-percent (50%) of its value, the new structure and accessory
structures shall meet all Code provisions.

SECTION 3: This ordinance is limited and restricted to the property generally

located at 95 S. Columbine, Lombard, Illinois, and legally described as follows:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 14 IN E.-W. ZANDER AND COMPANY’S ADDITION TO
LOMBARD, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PARTS OF SECTIONS 1 AND 12,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
AND PARTS OF SECTIONS 6 AND 7, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING
AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 14; THENCE NORTHERLY
ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 136.5 FEET FOR A PLACE OF
BEGINNING; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 60 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 352.5 FEET (MEASURED ALONG SAID
WESTERLY LINE) FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK;
THENCE EASTERLY IN A STRAIGHT LINE TO A POINT IN THE EASTERLY
LINE OF SAID BLOCK WHICH IS 225.0 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK; THENCE SOUTHERLY ON THE
EASTERLY LINE OF SAID 60 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SAID EASTERLY LINE
WHICH IS 190.3 FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
BLOCK; THENCE WESTERLY IN A STRAIGHT LINE TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 20, 1906
AS DOCUMENT 88217, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel No: 05-12-205-005

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this day of , 2016.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of ,

2016.
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Passed on second reading this day of , 2016.

Ayes:

Nayes:

Absent:

Approved this day of , 2016

Keith Giagnorio, Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

Published by me this day of ,2016

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk
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